within the plans assets that were used in determining net pension liability.  During the 2023 audit by the State of Wisconsin
Legislative Audit Bureau, CMERS determined that the Employers’ Reserve Fund should not be considered in calculating the
retirement system’s net pension liability since the assets cannot be used for pension benefits until the authorized by each
individual contributing employer for their portion.  The City of Milwaukee is one of the employer members and has not
authorized the Fund’s use for that purpose.  Therefore, the City of Milwaukee has restated the beginning net position for this
error correction for the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability within CMERS. CMERS only restated 2023 and
the City has no data to reasonably restate years prior to 2023.

The error correction resulted in an increase in the total plan beginning balance of NPL by approximately $80.8 million. The
restatement for the City of Milwaukee portion of this error correction is $68 million.

Restatement of Beginning Net Position Balances (dollar amounts in thousands):

December 31,
2023 As December 31,

Previously Error 2023 As
Reported Correction Restated

Government Wide
Governmental activities   ..... (1,648,254)$   (66,306)$  (1,714,560)$
Business-type activities   ..... 859,476   (1,759)   857,717

Total Government Wide   ..... (788,778)$   (68,065)$  (856,843)$

Proprietary Funds
Major Funds
  Water Works   ..... 492,247$   (1,405)$   490,842$
  Sewer Maintenance   ..... 358,903   (186)   358,717
Nonmajor Propietary Funds   ..... 8,326   (168)   8,158

Total Proprietary Funds   ..... 859,476$   (1,759)$   857,717$

Nonmajor Proprietary Funds
  Transportation   ..... 2,704$   (129)$   2,575$
  Port   ..... 4,556   (39)   4,517
  Sewer User   ..... 1,066   -   1,066

Total Nonmajor Proprietary Funds   ..... 8,326$   (168)$   8,158$

124

CITY OF MILWAUKEE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Restatement of Beginning Pension Net Liability balances (dollar amounts in thousands):

December 31,

2023 As December 31,

Previously Error 2023 As

Reported Correction Restated

Government Wide

Governmental activities   ..... 1,249,376$   66,306$   1,315,682$

Business-type activities   ..... 33,156   1,759   34,915

Total Government Wide   ..... 1,282,532$   68,065$   1,350,597$

Proprietary Funds

Major Funds

  Water Works   ..... 26,476$   1,405$   27,881$

  Sewer Maintenance   ..... 3,507   186   3,693

Nonmajor Propietary Funds   ..... 3,173   168   3,341

Total Proprietary Funds   ..... 33,156$   1,759$   34,915$

Nonmajor Proprietary Funds

  Transportation   ..... 2,464$   129$   2,593$

  Port   ..... 709   39   748

  Sewer User   ..... -   -   -

Total Nonmajor Proprietary Funds   ..... 3,173$   168$   3,341$

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On January 15, 2025, the City received $1,897,512 under the September 11, 2024 Financial Assistance Agreement
from the SDWL program for water capital purposes relating to lead service line replacements. The amount was
immediately forgiven by the State.

On March 26, 2025, the City issued $65,000,000 of general obligation promissory notes, Series 2025 N1, for capital
project, fiscal, and refunding purposes. The notes mature in each of the years 2026 through 2040.

On March 27, 2025, the City paid off $1,500,000 of the 2024 T8 Revolving Loan Agreement with The Huntington